

**PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT**

Town of Palm Beach
360 S County Rd
Palm Beach, FL 33480

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT**DRC MEETING:** 7/24/18**APPLICATION NO.:** Z-18-00134 **APPLICATION TYPE:** SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW AND VARIANCE(S)**ADDRESS:** 977 S OCEAN BLVD**DESCRIPTION:**

1) Section 134-840 and 134-893(c): Special Exception with Site Plan Review to allow the construction of a 6,546 square foot two story residence on a non-conforming lot that is 76.5 feet in depth in lieu of the 150 foot minimum required in the R-A Zoning district and 12,813 feet in area in lieu of the 20,000 square foot minimum area required in the R-A Zoning district. 2) Section 134-843(a)(5): A request for a variance to allow the proposed residence to have a front setback of 21.2 feet in lieu of the 35 foot minimum required in the R-A Zoning District. 3) Section 134-843(a)(9): A request for a variance to allow the proposed residence to have a rear setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 15 feet minimum required in the R-A Zoning District. In addition, to allow the balconies to extend 3 feet from the building in lieu of the 2 feet maximum allowed. 4) Section 134-1757: A request for a variance to allow the proposed residence to have a swimming pool rear setback of 5.3 feet in lieu of the 10 foot minimum required in the R-A Zoning District. 5) Section 134-843(a)(11): A request for a variance to allow the proposed residence to have a Lot Coverage of 33.32% in lieu of the 25% percent maximum allowed in the R-A Zoning District. 6) Section 134-843(a)(6)b: A request for a variance to allow the proposed residence to have an Angle of Vision of 136 degrees in lieu of the 116 degrees maximum allowed in the R-A Zoning District. 7) Section 134-843(a)(7): A request for a variance to allow the proposed residence to have a Building Height Plane setback range of 21.2' to 29.9' in lieu of the range of 35' to 42' 11 1/4" minimum required in the R-A Zoning District for this proposed house.

| <u>DEPARTMENT</u> | <u>NAME/TITLE</u> | <u>DATE</u> | <u>COMMENT</u> |
|--|---|--------------------|---|
| BUILDING OFFICIAL | William Bucklew, Building Official | 7/23/2018 | No comments at this time. |
| PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT | Craig Hauschild, Civil Engineer | 8/30/2018 | Stormwater Management System proposed for the site meets the Town's level of service. Total volume treated needs to update to reflect proposed exfiltration trench configuration. Contact Steven Stern (561) 227-6307 regarding a 10-foot undergrounding easement across the frontage of the property. |
| FIRE RESCUE DEPARTMENT | Martin DeLoach, Fire Marshal | 7/25/2018 | There are no fire code concerns with this project |
| PZB - PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW | John Lindgren, Planning Administrator-Project Manager | 8/1/2018 | This project will require ARCOM review and approval as a major project. |
| POLICE DEPARTMENT | Benjamin Alma, Code Enforcement and Parking Manager | 7/20/2018 | No Comment |
| PZB DIRECTOR | Wayne Bergman, Director, Planning, Zoning & Building | 10/25/2019 | No comments |
| TOWN MANAGER | Jay Boodheshwar, Deputy Town Manager | 8/1/2018 | No Comment |



PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Town of Palm Beach
360 S County Rd
Palm Beach, FL 33480

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT

DRC MEETING: 7/24/18

PZB - ZONING

Paul Castro, Zoning
Administrator

8/29/2018

The applicant should be allowed to build a new house on the subject property, however, further consideration should be made related to mass and scale of the proposed new house. The lot has limited depth, and the proposed height and overall height related to the proposed front setback and building height plane variance requests need consideration.